
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4403
ANSWERED ON:24.04.2000
DEVELOPMENT OF SANCTUARIES PARKS IN RAJASTHAN
RASA SINGH RAWAT;TEJVEER SINGH

Will the Minister of ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Rajasthan Government has submitted any schemes for the development and maintenance of sanctuaries, national parks and forest reserves;

(b) if so, the details of the schemes approved; and

(c) the details of those schemes which have not been given clearance so far indicating their cost and the Centre`s contribution therein?

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS (SHRI BABU LAL MARANDI)

a) b) & c) Proposals seeking central assistance of Rs 270.11 lakhs were received, against an allocation of Rs 70 lakhs, from the Rajasthan government during the year 1999-2000, under the centrally sponsored scheme, `Development of National Parks and Sanctuaries`. Against this Rs 66.54 lakhs were released for the following sanctuaries:

S.No Name of the Sanctuary Rs in lakhs

1. Bassi     5.09

2. Sitamata   20.10

3. Jaisamand   11.25

4. Sajjangarh   11.45

5. Kumbhalgarh   13.15
6. Bensrodgarh    5.50

Proposals for release of Rs 20.00 lakhs and Rs 16.00 lakhs for Jawahar Sagar and Talchapper Sanctuaries, respectively, could not be cleared for non-receipt of full information from the State Government.
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